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GB DCR Bodkin Angled

DCR Bodkin Straight

ES DCR Bodkin acodado

DCR Bodkin recto

FR Sonde de Bodkin coudée pour DCR

Sonde de Bodkin droite pour DCR

IT Sonda DCR Bodkin angolata

Sonda DCR Bodkin dritta

GB - INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Description

NETWORK MEDICAL DCR Bodkins consist of two malleable stainless steel needles attached by a length of silicone rod. Devices are supplied sterile for SINGLE USE ONLY.

Intended Use

DCR Bodkins are intended for probing and /or silicone intubation during a dacryocystorhinostomy (DCR) procedure. Dacryocystorhinostomy (DCR) surgery is a procedure that aims to eliminate fluid and mucus
retention within the lacrimal sac, and to increase tear drainage for relief of epiphora (water running down the face). A DCR procedure involves removal of bone adjacent to the nasolacrimal sac and
incorporating the lacrimal sac with the lateral nasal mucosa in order to bypass the nasolacrimal duct obstruction. This allows tears to drain directly into the nasal cavity from the canaliculi via a new low-

resistance pathway.
CAUTIONS

e This device is supplied STERILE and ready to use.

e  This device is for SINGLE USE ONLY. Do NOT re-sterilise or re-use.

. Do not use if the packaging has been opened or damaged.

e This device is only to be used by a suitably trained or qualified person under the facility approved and recommended conditions.

. Ease of passage of the probes through the Lachrymal System will vary widely from patient to patient with the placement of the tubes in some patients being quite difficult due to narrow openings in the
lachrymal system, especially at the lower end of the bony canal. Separation of the silicone tubing from the probe may occur when intubating patients with severe blockage or a pronounced bony

prominence.

e CAUTION the silicone rod should be implanted for no more than 29 days.
e Silicone tubing could be difficult detect or to remove. Examination under anaesthesia, including nasal endoscopy may be warranted when accidental tube extrusion cannot be reliably confirmed.

. For safe disposal, the needle should be considered as ‘sharp’ and must be immediately placed in a secure puncture-resistant bin (conforming to BS7320) which is suitable for incineration. All the
components should be disposed of in accordance with hospital approved procedures.

e The product comes into contact with bodily fluids, which can be contaminated. Care should be taken in the handling and disposal of the silicone tubing after use to prevent contamination.

. Do not use for any purposes other than lacrimal surgery.

MRI Compatibility

All tubing made from Silicone, which is MRI compatible.

Incident Reporting

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established

Instructions and Surgical Procedure

. Figure 1 illustrates the anatomy of the lacrimal system.
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e Each punctum should be dilated.

e During the DCR procedure, a small incision is made either in the skin or inside the nose.

e Asmall piece of bone is removed.

e The bodkin probes, with silicone attached, are inserted through both upper and lower puncta, fed through the canaliculi and orientated down through the lachrymal system into the nose through the
ostium created (fig 2), approximately 35mm - 40mm.

e Thesilicone rods are tied (a suture may be used for this) and left long in the nasal vestibule to facilitate removal later (fig 3).

e The lacrimal sac and the nasal mucosa are brought together and the incision is closed.

e Thesilicone rod is left in position as a stent, which can remain for up to 29 days.

e Removal of the rod is accomplished by locating the rod between the puncta and pulling the silicone upwards. The rod can then be cut and removed.

e Thesilicone rod must be removed through the nose.

Possible Adverse Effects

e Therod can be implanted for up to 29 days, however the surgeon should regularly monitor the patient for suitability. The implant should be removed or replaced if damaged when deemed appropriate by
the surgeon.

e Complications which may occur include, but are not limited to: granuloma formation, cellulitis, infection, epistaxis, punctal or canaliclar erosion, corneal erosion or abrasion, asymptomatic cheesewiring or
masupialization, nasal discharge, periorbital edema and periorbital ecchymosis.

e Itisimportant to note that Canaliculi or puncta may become lacerated or split if the tubes are too tight. Care must be taken in children to allow for patient growth. The surgeon should regularly monitor
the patient for any signs of damage around the implant for punctual erosion, elongation or any sign of tube migration through the puncta.

e Early post-surgical displacement of the implant may occur particularly in children or when forcibly sneezing, potentially leading to lid notching or development of an ectropion due to poor healing.

e Patients requiring Continuous Airway Pressure (CPAP) therapy may experience irritation following the procedure due to air regurgitation.

e Particular attention should be taken during and prior to knotting/suturing to avoid over extension of tubing.

e There s a risk of synechia formation between the lateral nasal wall and the middle turbinate mucosa.

e Tubing is not X-Ray or CT Scan detectable.

e The probes of product contain nickel which may cause allergic reaction in patients with sensitivity to nickel. Risk assess the use of the devices in relation to the medical benefit of the procedure and take
necessary precautions with patients with known sensitivity to nickel.

e This product contains silicone which may cause allergic reaction in patients with sensitivity to silicone. Risk assess the use of the devices in relation to the medical benefit of the procedure and take
necessary precautions with patients with known sensitivity to silicone.

e There is a potential risk of synechia formation between the lateral nasal wall and the middle turbinate mucosa

e There s a potential risk of cross infection if devices are not disposed of after use following hospital approved procedures.

e  Thereis a risk of periorbital edema and/or periorbital ecchymosis.

Sterilisation

The NETWORK MEDICAL DCR Bodkins are supplied sterile by Gamma Irradiation and are designated for SINGLE USE ONLY.

HAZARDS ASSOCIATED WITH THE RE-USE OF SINGLE USE ONLY DEVICES

1. Single use devices have not been validated for re-use.
If you re-use a device you may be held Legally Liable for the safe performance.
2. Cross-contamination and infection risks to patients . Including transmission of:

e  CJD & Variant CJD.

e  Prion Diseases.

e  Bacterial Endotoxins.

e Hepatitis B & Hepatitis C.

e Risks posed by HIV and AIDS

3. Device failure through material fatigue or degradation caused by initial use and design:

. Plastics: Can be weakened, warped or become brittle.

e Metals: Can be damaged or subjected to rusting. Blade edges will be damaged or blunt. Needles may be bent from the original shape.
e Adhesives: Can degrade if re-sterilised causing parts to dislodge.

4. Patient injury from device failure and/or chemical burns from residue of decontamination agents absorbed into the materials.

ES - INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
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Uso previsto

Los DCR Bodkin estén destinadas para la exploracién y / o intubacién de silicona durante un Procedimiento Dacriocistorrinostomia (DCR). La cirugia Dacriocistorrinostomia (DCR) es un procedimiento que tiene
por objeto eliminar la retencién de liquidos y la mucosidad en el saco lacrimal, y aumentar el drenaje lacrimal para el alivio de la epifora (lagrimeo copioso y persistente). El procedimiento DCR consiste en la
extirpacion del hueso adyacente al saco lacrimal y la incorporacién del saco lacrimal a la mucosa nasal lateral con el fin de evitar la obstruccion del conducto naso lacrimal. Esto permite el drenaje de ldgrimas
directamente en la cavidad nasal por los canaliculos a través de una nueva via de baja resistencia.

PRECAUCION

e  Este dispositivo se entrega ESTERILIZADO y listo para usar.

e  Eldispositivo es de UN SOLO USO. NO volver a esterilizar ni a reutilizar.

e No utilizar si el envase esta abierto o dafiado.

e Este dispositivo solo debe ser utilizado por una persona adecuadamente formada o cualificada segun las condiciones aprobadas y recomendadas por la institucion.

e Lafacilidad de paso de las guias a través del sistema lagrimal puede variar ampliamente de un paciente a otro por lo que la colocacién de los tubos en algunos pacientes puede ser bastante dificil debido a
aberturas estrechas en el sistema lagrimal, especialmente en el extremo inferior del canal dseo. Se puede producir la separacién del tubo de silicona de la guia cuando se realiza la intubacién en pacientes
con una obstruccidn grave o una prominencia ésea pronunciada.

e Eltubo de silicona puede ser dificil de detectar o retirar. Un examen bajo anestesia, incluyendo la endoscopia nasal, puede estar justificado cuando la extrusién accidental de los tubos no se pueda
confirmar con fiabilidad.

e  PRECAUCION el cordén de silicona NO debe estar implantado mas de 29 dias.

e Parauna eliminacion segura, la aguja debe considerarse “punzante” y depositarse inmediatamente en un contenedor seguro a prueba de pinchazos (conforme a BS7320), apto para incineracion. Se
eliminaran todos los componentes siguiendo los procedimientos aprobados por el hospital.

e El producto entra en contacto con fluidos corporales, que pueden estar contaminados. Para evitar la contaminacion, hay que extremar las precauciones al manipular y eliminar el tubo de silicona usado.

e Utilizar Unicamente para cirugia de las vias lagrimales.
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Compatibilidad con IRM

Todos los tubos son de silicona, que es compatible con IRM.

Comunicacién de incidentes

Se informara de cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el dispositivo tanto al fabricante como a la autoridad competente del Estado Miembro de residencia del usuario o paciente.

Instrucciones generales

. La figura 1 ilustra la anatomia del sistema lacrimal.

e Cada punto lacrimal debe ser dilatado.

. Durante el procedimiento de DCR, se realiza una pequefia incision ya sea en la piel o dentro de la nariz.

e Seextrae un pequefio trozo de hueso.

e Las guias Bodkin, con la silicona conectada, se insertan aproximadamente 35 mm-40 mm a través de ambos puntos lacrimales superior e inferior, pasando por los canaliculos y orientadas hacia abajo, a
través del sistema lacrimal, hasta la nariz con ayuda del ostium creado (figura 2).

e Elcorddn de silicona se anuda (se puede utilizar una sutura para esto) y se deja a lo largo de la fosa nasal para facilitar la eliminacién posterior (figura 3).

e Elsaco lacrimal y la mucosa nasal se juntan y se cierra la incision.

. El corddn de silicona se deja en su posicién como un stent, que puede permanecer hasta un maximo de 29 dias.

e Pararetirar el cordén se debe localizar primeramente el bucle entre los puntos lacrimales y mediante una ligera traccién hacia arriba, proceder después a su corte.

e Elcorddn de silicona debe ser retirado a través de la nariz.

Posibles efectos adversos

. El corddn de silicona puede permanecer implantado hasta un maximo de 29 dias, sin embargo el cirujano debe vigilar periédicamente al paciente para determinar su idoneidad. El implante debe ser
retirado o reemplazado si esta dafiado cuando el cirujano lo considere apropiado.

e  Eldispositivo estd fabricado con silicona de grado implantable; sin embargo, el cirujano debe vigilar periédicamente al paciente para determinar la idoneidad del implante. El implante debe ser retirado o
reemplazado si estd dafiado cuando se considere apropiado por el cirujano.

. Las complicaciones que pueden ocurrir incluyen, entre otras: formacion de granulomas, celulitis, infeccion, epistaxis, erosion del punto lagrimal o canalicular, erosidn corneal o abrasion, pequefios cortes
producidos por la sutura, marsupializacion, descarga nasal, edema palpebral y equimosis periorbitaria.

e  Esimportante tener en cuenta que los conductos pueden llegar a lacerarse o desgarrarse si los tubos estan demasiado tirantes. Se debe tener cuidado en los nifios para permitir el crecimiento natural del
paciente. El cirujano debe vigilar periédicamente al paciente para detectar cualquier signo de dafio alrededor del implante, desgaste puntual, alargamiento o cualquier signo de migracién del tubo a través
de los conductos.

. Pueden ocurrir desplazamientos prematuros del implante tras la cirugia, sobre todo en nifios o cuando se estornuda violentamente, que podrian dar lugar a una indentacién en el parpado o al desarrollo
de un ectropidn debido a la mala curacion.

e Los pacientes que requieren terapia de presién positiva continua (CPAP) pueden experimentar irritacion después del procedimiento debido al flujo retrogrado de aire.

e Sedebe prestar especial atencion durante y antes del anudamiento y sutura para evitar la sobrextension de los tubos.

e  Existe riesgo de formacion de sinequias entre la pared nasal lateral y la mucosa del cornete medio.

. Los tubos no son detectables por rayos X ni por TAC.

e  Este producto contiene niquel, lo que puede provocar una reaccién alérgica en pacientes con sensibilidad al niquel. Evaluar el riesgo de uso de los dispositivos en relacion con el beneficio sanitario del
procedimiento y adoptar las precauciones necesarias en pacientes con sensibilidad conocida al niquel.

. Este producto contiene silicona, lo que puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en pacientes con sensibilidad a la silicona. Evaluar el riesgo de uso de los dispositivos en relacion con el beneficio sanitario del
procedimiento y adoptar las precauciones necesarias en pacientes con sensibilidad conocida a la silicona.

e Existe un riesgo potencial de formacion de sinequia entre la pared nasal lateral y la mucosa de los cornetes medio.

. Existe un riesgo potencial de infeccidn cruzada si no se desechan los dispositivos después del uso siguiendo los procedimientos aprobados por el hospital.

. Existe cierto riesgo de edema periorbitario y/o equimosis periorbitaria.

Esterilizacion

. El set DCR Bodkin se suministra estéril por radiacién gamma y esta especificado para UN SOLO USO.

PELIGROS RELACIONADOS CON LA REUTILIZACION DE DISPOSITIVOS PREVISTOS PARA UN UNICO USO

1. Los dispositivos de un solo uso no estdn disefiados para su reutilizacion.
Si reutiliza un dispositivo, puede incurrir en responsabilidad legal por el incumplimiento de las normas de seguridad.
2. Riesgos de contaminacion cruzada y de infeccion en los pacientes, incluyendo la transmision de:

e  Enfermedad de Creutzfeldt-Jakob o variantes de esta.

. Enfermedades por priones.

e  Endotoxinas bacterianas.

e Hepatitis By Hepatitis C.

. Riesgos causados por el VIH y el SIDA

3. Fallo del dispositivo por deterioro o degradacion del material provocados por su uso inicial y disefio:

e Plasticos: se pueden debilitar, deformar o quebrar.

. Metales: se pueden dafiar u oxidar. Los filos cortantes se pueden dafiar y desafilar. Las agujas se pueden doblar.

e Adhesivos: se pueden degradar si se vuelven a esterilizar, provocando que algunas piezas se despeguen.

4. Lesiones en el paciente ocasionadas por un fallo en el dispositivo y/o quemaduras quimicas provocadas por la absorcién por parte de los materiales de residuos de agentes descontaminantes.

FR - INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

Description

Le kit DCR Bodkins NETWORK MEDICAL comprend deux sondes en acier inoxydable malléables reliées par un tube de silicone. Les dispositifs sont fournis stériles et sont A USAGE UNIQUE.

Usage prévu

Le kit DCR Bodkins est destiné au sondage et/ou a I'intubation avec tube de silicone pendant une dacryocystorhinostomie (DCR). La dacryocystorhinostomie (DCR) est une intervention chirurgicale visant a

éliminer la rétention de fluide et de mucus dans le sac lacrymal, et a augmenter le drainage lacrymal pour soulager le larmoiement (larmes qui coulent le long du visage). Une DCR implique I’ablation de I’os

adjacent au sac nasolacrymal et 'intégration du sac lacrymal a la muqueuse nasale latérale afin de contourner I’obstruction du canal nasolacrymal. Cela permet aux larmes de couler directement dans la cavité
nasale a partir des canalicules, et de suivre un nouveau parcours n’offrant qu’une faible résistance.

AVERTISSEMENT

e Cedispositif est fourni STERILE et prét a I'emploi.

e Cedispositif est A USAGE UNIQUE SEULEMENT. NE PAS restériliser ni réutiliser.

e Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage a été ouvert ou endommagé.

e Seul le personnel qualifié ou correctement formé est autorisé a utiliser ce dispositif, dans un établissement agréé et certaines conditions prescrites.

. Le passage des sondes par le systéme lacrymal peut varier de maniére significative d’un patient a I’autre, en fonction du positionnement des brins de silicone qui peut s’avérer difficile chez certains
patients, a cause de la taille réduite des ouvertures du systéeme lacrymal, en particulier dans la partie inférieure du canal osseux. Les brins de silicone peuvent se séparer de la sonde lorsque les patients
intubés présentent une obstruction sévére ou une proéminence osseuse prononcée.

e  ATTENTION : le tube de silicone ne doit pas &tre implanté pendant plus de 29 jours.

. Il peut s’avérer difficile de localiser ou retirer le tube de silicone. Un examen sous anesthésie peut s'imposer, notamment une endoscopie nasale, lorsque I’extrusion accidentelle d’un tube ne peut étre
confirmée avec fiabilité.

e Pourune élimination en toute sécurité, I'aiguille est un élément coupant qui doit étre immédiatement placé dans un contenant non perforable (conforme a la norme BS7320) adapté a I'incinération. Tous
les éléments doivent étre éliminés conformément aux procédures approuvées par I’hdpital.

. Le produit entre en contact avec des fluides corporels susceptibles d’étre contaminés. Manipuler et jeter les tubes en silicone avec précaution pour éviter toute contamination.

e Ne pas utiliser hors du cadre de la chirurgie de I'appareil lacrymal.
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'PRODUCT NAME DCR BODKINS STRAIGHT AND ANGLED

'PRODUCT INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Compatibilité IRM
Tous les tubes sont en silicone ; ils sont donc compatibles avec les appareils d’IRM.
Signalement d’incidents
e Tous les incidents graves liés au dispositif doivent étre signalés au fabricant et a 'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre de résidence de I'utilisateur ou du/de la patient(e).
Instructions générales
. La figure 1 illustre I'anatomie du systéme lacrymal.
. Chaque point lacrymal doit étre dilaté.
. Pendant la DCR, une petite incision est pratiquée sur la peau ou a I'intérieur du nez.
. Un petit morceau d’os est retiré.
. Les sondes Bodkins reliées au tube de silicone sont insérées par les points lacrymaux supérieur et inférieur, dans les canalicules respectifs, et guidées a travers le systéme lacrymal vers le nez par I’ostium

créé (figure 2), sur 35 a 40 mm environ.

. Les brins de silicone sont noués (éventuellement par suture) et laissés tels quels dans le vestibule nasal pour faciliter I'ablation ultérieure (figure 3).
. Le sac lacrymal et la muqueuse nasale sont rapprochés et I'incision est fermée.
. Le tube de silicone est maintenu en position, comme un stent, pendant 29 jours maximum.
. L’ablation est réalisée en tirant le tube de silicone vers le haut aprés I'avoir localisé entre les points lacrymaux. Le tube de silicone peut ensuite étre coupé et retiré.
. Le tube de silicone doit étre retiré par le nez.

Effets secondaires potentiels

e Le tube dessilicone peut étre implanté pendant 29 jours maximum, mais le chirurgien doit malgré tout vérifier régulierement que I'implant convient au patient. Lorsque I'implant est endommagé et si le
chirurgien le juge nécessaire, I'implant doit étre retiré ou remplacé.

e Ledispositif contient du silicone de grade médical (convenant aux implants), mais le chirurgien doit malgré tout vérifier régulierement que I'implant convient au patient. Lorsque I'implant est endommagé
et si le chirurgien le juge nécessaire, 'implant doit étre retiré ou remplacé.

e Certaines complications peuvent survenir, notamment, mais pas exclusivement : formation d’un granulome, cellulite, infection, épistaxis, érosion du point ou du canalicule lacrymal, érosion ou abrasion de
la cornée, effet de cisaillement (cheesewiring) asymptomatique ou marsupialisation, écoulement nasal, cedéme périorbitaire et ecchymose périorbitaire.

. Il est important de noter que les canicules ou les points lacrymaux peuvent étre lacérés ou déchirés si les tubes sont trop serrés. Il est impératif de prendre en compte la croissance chez les enfants. Le
chirurgien doit surveiller régulierement le patient afin de détecter tout signe d’endommagement causé par I'implant, comme une érosion ou une élongation du point lacrymal, ou tout autre événement
signalant la migration du tube de silicone a travers les points lacrymaux.

e Undéplacement postopératoire précoce de I'implant peut survenir, en particulier chez les enfants ou lors d’un éternuement violent, et entrainer une entaille de la paupiére ou le développement d’un
ectropion d{i a une mauvaise cicatrisation.

. Les patients allergiques ou sensibles a certains matériaux peuvent présenter une irritation des tissus. Ne pas utiliser chez les patients sensibles au silicone ou au nickel.

e Les patients exigeant un traitement par pression positive continue (PPC) peuvent subir une irritation a la suite de la procédure chirurgicale, du fait de la régurgitation d’air.

e Une attention particuliére sera apportée pendant et avant la mise en place des nceuds / points de suture afin d'éviter une surextension des tubes.

e Il est possible qu’une synéchie se forme entre la paroi nasale latérale et la muqueuse du cornet médian.

. Les tubes ne sont pas détectables sur la radiographie ou la scanographie.

e Ce produit contient du nickel et peut entrainer une réaction allergique chez les patients sensibles au nickel. Evaluer les risques liés a I'utilisation des dispositifs, en termes de bénéfice médical apporté par
la procédure, et prendre les précautions nécessaires avec les patients sensibles au nickel.

e Ce produit contient du silicone qui peut entrainer une réaction allergique chez les patients sensibles au silicone. Evaluer les risques liés a I'utilisation des dispositifs par rapport au bénéfice médical apporté
par la procédure, et prendre les précautions nécessaires avec les patients sensibles au silicone.

e |l est possible qu’une synéchie se forme entre la paroi nasale latérale et la muqueuse du cornet médian.

. Il existe un risque d’infection croisée si, apres utilisation, les dispositifs ne sont pas éliminés conformément aux procédures approuvées de I’hopital.

e Unoedéme périorbitaire ou une ecchymose périorbitaire sont des complications potentielles.

Stérilisation

Le kit DCR Bodkins est fourni stérile (stérilisation par rayons gamma) et est A USAGE UNIQUE.

DANGERS ASSOCIES A LA REUTILISATION DE CE DISPOSITIF A USAGE UNIQUE

1. Ce dispositif a usage unique n’a pas été homologué pour étre reutilisé.

Si vous réutilisez un dispositif vous pourriez étre tenu Légalement responsable de la performance du dispositif.
2. Contamination croisée et risques d'infections pour les patients. Y compris la transmission de:
e MC & Variante MCJ.
e  Maladies des Prions.
e Endotoxines bactériennes.
e  HépatitesB&C.
. Risques posés par le VIH et SIDA
3. Toute défaillance du dispositif suite a une panne ou dégradation du matériel peut étre causée par un usage initial ou la conception du dispositif.
e Plastiques: Les plastiques peuvent s'affaiblir, se tordre ou s'effriter.
. Métaux: Les métaux peuvent s'affaiblir ou étre sujet a la rouille. Les lames tranchantes peuvent s'endommager ou s'émousser. Les aiguilles peuvent se courber de leur forme originale.
e Adhésifs: Les adhésifs peuvent se dégrader si re-stérilisé provoquant un démontage des piéces.
4. Une blessure du patient peut résulter d'une défaillance du dispositif et/ou une brélure chimique d'un résidu de décontamination absorbé dans le matériel.

IT - ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Descrizione

Le sonde DCR di Bodkin NETWORK MEDICAL consistono in due aghi in acciaio inox malleabile collegati da un tubo in silicone. I dispositivi vengono forniti sterili unicamente per uso singolo.

Destinazione d’uso

Le sonde DCR di Bodkin sono intese per sondare e/o per I'intubazione di silicone nelle procedure di dacriocistorinostomia (DCR) La chirurgia di Dacriocistorinostomia (DCR) & una procedura che ha lo scopo di

eliminare la ritenzione di fluidi e di muco all’interno del sacco lacrimale e per aumentare il flusso lacrimale allo scopo di dare sollievo in caso di epifora (travaso di fluido lungo il viso). La procedura DCR

comprende la rimozione dell’osso adiacente al sacco naso-lacrimale e I'incorporazione del sacco lacrimale alla mucosa nasale laterale per bypassare I'ostruzione dei dotti naso lacrimali. Cio consente alle
lacrime di scorrere direttamente nella cavita nasale dal canalicolo attraverso un nuovo percorso a bassa resistenza.

AVVERTENZE

. Il prodotto & fornito STERILE, pronto all’uso.

. Il prodotto & ESCLUSIVAMENTE MONOUSO. NON risterilizzare né riutilizzare.

e Non usare se la confezione é stata aperta o risulta danneggiata.

e Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente da una persona in possesso di idonea formazione o qualificazione conforme alle condizioni approvate e raccomandate della struttura.

. La facilita di passaggio delle sonde attraverso I’apparato lacrimale varia sensibilmente da paziente e paziente, col posizionamento dei tubi che risulta piuttosto difficoltoso a causa delle strette aperture
nell’apparato lacrimale, specialmente all’estremita inferiore del canale osseo. Si potrebbe verificare la separazione del tubo in silicone dalla sonda nel caso di intubazione di pazienti con ostruzioni
importanti o una pronunciata prominenza ossea.

. Il tubo pud rimanere impiantato fino a 29 giorni.

. Il tubo in silicone puo essere difficile da rilevare o da rimuovere. Puo essere il caso di optare per un esame sotto anestesia che comprenda un’endoscopia nasale nel caso in cui I’estrusione accidentale del
tubo non possa essere data per certa.

. Per lo smaltimento sicuro, I'ago deve essere considerato alla stregua di un rifiuto "pungente" e deve essere introdotto immediatamente in un contenitore resistente alla puntura (secondo la norma
BS7320), idoneo per l'incenerimento. Tutti i componenti devono essere smaltiti nel rispetto del protocollo ospedaliero approvato.

e Il prodotto viene a contatto con liquidi organici, che possono essere contaminati. E richiesta cautela nella manipolazione e nello smaltimento dei tubi in silicone dopo I'uso per prevenire la contaminazione.

e Non utilizzare per scopi diversi dagli interventi di chirurgia delle vie lacrimali.
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Compatibilita con la risonanza magnetica

e Tutti i tubi realizzati in silicone sono compatibili con la RM.

Segnalazione degli incidenti

Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo deve essere segnalato al fabbricante e all'autorita competente dello Stato Membro in cui risiede I'utente e/o il paziente

Istruzioni generali

e Lafigura 1 mostra I'anatomia dell’apparato lacrimale

e Ciascun puntino deve essere dilatato

. Durante la procedura DCR, si pratica un’incisione nella pelle

e oppure all'interno del naso

e Sirimuove una piccola porzione di osso.

. Le sonde di Bodkin, collegate al silicone, vengono inserite nei puntini superiori e inferiori, collegate attraverso il canalicolo e orientate verso il basso attraverso il sistema lacrimale, nel naso attraverso
I"ostium che si & creato (fig. 2), approssimativamente a 35mm — 40mm.

e | tubiin silicone vengono legati (per fare cio & possibile usare una sutura) e lasciati lungo il vestibolo nasale per facilitarne il recupero in un tempo successivo (fig. 3).
. Il sacco lacrimale e la mucosa nasale vengono uniti e I'incisione richiusa.

e | tubiin silicone sono lasciati in posizione come uno stent, che puo rimanese fino a ventinove giorni.

. La rimozione del tubo viene effettuata localizzando il tubo stesso tra i puntini e tirandolo verso I'alto. La Il tubo pud essere quindi tagliato e rimosso.

e Iltuboin silicone deve essere rimosso attraverso il naso.

Possibili eventi avversi

e [ possibile impiantare I'asta per un periodo massimo di 29 giorni; il chirurgo deve comunque monitorare regolarmente il paziente per verificarne I'idoneita. L'impianto deve essere rimosso o sostituito se
danneggiato quando il chirurgo lo ritiene opportuno

. Il dispositivo & fabbricato in silicone di grado impiantabile; in ogni caso, il chirurgo deve monitorare regolarmente il paziente per controllare I'idoneita dell’impianto.

. | dispositivo deve essere rimosso o sostituito se danneggiato, se il chirurgo lo ritiene opportuno.

. Le complicazioni che si potrebbero verificare comprendono, ma non sono limitate a, formazione di granuloma, cellulite, infezione, epistassi, erosione puntale o canalicolare, erosione o abrasione corneale,
effetto “cheese wiring” asintomatico o marsupializzazione e spurgo nasale, edema periorbitale ed ecchimosi periorbitale.

. E’ importante osservare che il canalicolo o i puntini si potrebbero lacerare o spezzare nel caso in cui i tubi fossero troppo stretti. Prestare attenzione coi bambini e tenere in considerazione il fattore
crescita. Il chirurgo deve monitorare regolarmente il paziente per rilevare eventuali segni di danni attorno all'impianto, quali erosione dei puntini, elongazione, o segni di migrazione del tubo attraverso i
puntini.

. Le dislocazioni postoperatorie precoci dell'impianto si possono verificare particolarmente nei bambini o quando si starnutisce forzatamente e potrebbero condurre a una fessurazione palpebrale o
all'insorgenza di un ectropion causato da una cicatrizzazione insufficiente.

e | pazienti che richiedano ventilazione a pressione positiva continua potrebbero accusare irritazione in seguito alla procedura, causata dal rigurgito di aria.

e Prestare particolare attenzione durante e prima dell'annodamento e della sutura per evitare di estendere eccessivamente i tubi.

e Sussiste il rischio di formazione di sinechia tra la parete nasale laterale e la mucosa del turbinato medio.

e | tubinon sono rilevabili ai raggi X o alla TC.

e Questo prodotto contiene nickel che potrebbe essere causa di reazione allergica in pazienti particolarmente sensibili al nickel. Valutare il rischio connesso all'uso dei dispositivi rispetto al beneficio clinico
dell'intervento e adottare le precauzioni necessarie nei pazienti con nota sensibilita al nickel.

e Questo prodotto contiene silicone che potrebbe essere causa di reazione allergica in pazienti particolarmente sensibili al silicone. Valutare il rischio connesso all'uso dei dispositivi rispetto al beneficio
clinico dell'intervento e adottare le precauzioni necessarie nei pazienti con nota sensibilita al silicone.

e Sussiste un rischio potenziale di formazione di sinechia tra la parete laterale del naso e la mucosa del turbinato medio

e Sussiste un rischio potenziale di infezione crociata se i dispositivi non vengono smaltiti dopo I'uso secondo il protocollo ospedaliero approvato.

. Sussiste il rischio di edema e/o ecchimosi periorbitale.

Sterilizzazione

Le sonde DCR di Bodkin sono fornite sterilizzate a raggi gamma e sono progettate unicamente per USO SINGOLO.

PERICOLI ASSOCIATI AL RIUTILIZZO DEI DISPOSITIVI ESCLUSIVAMENTE MONOUSO

1. Il dispositivo monouso non & stato convalidato per essere riutilizzato.
Chiunque riutilizzi il dispositivo puo essere tenuto legalmente responsabile della performance sicura.
2. I rischi di contaminazione o infezione crociata per i pazienti comprendono la trasmissione di:

. Morbo di Creutzfeldt-Jakob (CID) e la sua variante

. Patologie prioniche

e  Endotossine batteriche

. EpatiteBe C

e Rischi posti dall'HIV e AIDS.

3. Il fallimento del dispositivo dovuto a fatica o a degradazione del materiale causata dall'uso iniziale e dal design:

. Materie plastiche: & possibile che si indeboliscano, si deformino o diventino fragili.

. Metalli: & possibile che subiscano danni o siano soggetti a ruggine. Le parti affilate della lama possono subire danni o perdere il filo. Gli aghi possono piegarsi, perdendo la forma originale.
e Adesivi: & possibile che si degradino se risterilizzati, provocando la mobilizzazione delle parti.

4. Lesioni al paziente causate dal fallimento del dispositivo e/o ustioni chimiche provocate dai residui degli agenti di decontaminazione assorbiti nei materiali.

PRODUCT DETAILS

Cat Ref: ‘ Description
52-222 DCR Bodkin Straight 45mm Length 19 Gauge 1 Per Pouch 3 Pouches per Carton Sterile.
52-223 | DCR Bodkin Angled 45mm Length 19 Gauge 1 Per Pouch 3 Pouches per Carton Sterile.
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